Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. In 2015 so far (from 1 January 2015 to 1 August 2015):
 
a) How many children (under 18) have been made wards of court following an application by the local authority over concerns that there is a risk of them or their parents/relatives travelling to a conflict zone (for example, but not limited to Syria) or being exposed to extremism/radicalisation. 

b) Please provide the gender and age of each child. (For example: Boy aged 12, Boy aged 14, Girl aged 16, and so on)
 
c) How many children (under 18) have been taken into care (as looked after children) following an application by the local authority over concerns that there is a risk of them or their parents/relatives travelling to a conflict zone (for example, but not limited to Syria) or being exposed to extremism/radicalisation. 
 
d) Please provide the gender and age of each child. (For example: Boy aged 12, Boy aged 14, Girl aged 16, and so on)
 
e) How many children (under 18) have been the subject of any other wardship or care-related order by the local authority over concerns that there is a risk of them or their parents/relatives travelling to a conflict zone (for example, but not limited to Syria) or being exposed to extremism/radicalisation. Please name/define the wardship or care-related order used.
 
f) Please provide the sex and gender of each child. (For example: Boy aged 12, Boy aged 14, Girl aged 16, and so on)
  
2. a) b) c) d) e) f) The same for the 12 months of 2014.

 
3. a) b) c) d) e) f) The same for the 12 months of 2013.

Leicester City Council can neither confirm nor deny that it holds any other information in relation to your request as the duty in s1(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 does not apply, by virtue of the following exemptions: 

Section 24(2) National Security; 
Section 31(3) Law enforcement;
Section 40(5) Personal Information
To confirm or deny would identify areas that had such cases and this information could be used to identify which areas are more vulnerable. Stating that there are no cases in one area is providing information that could be used to draw a national picture. Therefore, to confirm or deny would prejudice National Security, Section 24(2) and Law Enforcement Section 31(3) which is not in the public interest. 

To confirm or deny whether personal information exists under the Act would publicly reveal information about an individual(s), breaching the right to privacy afforded to persons under the Data Protection Act 1998.

Confirming or denying whether any information is held relevant to the request would show where extremism interest has or has not occurred in any specific area which would enable those engaged in criminal activity to identify the focus of Prevent and policing targets. Any information identifying the focus of this activity could be used to the advantage of terrorists or criminal organisations to plan an attack on the more vulnerable parts of the UK. Information that undermines the operational integrity of these activities will adversely affect public safety and have a negative impact on both national security and law enforcement. 

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
First Floor 16 New Walk 
LEICESTER LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.ico.org.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

